Net exposure   (1,902,913) (5,170)

(i) The Company’s foreign currency risk exposure primarily relates to its USD bank borrowings
and JPY denominated inter-company balances. The carrying amount of such bank
borrowings as at 2016 was RM2,898,152,000 and RM3,985,000 (2015: RM1,902,913,000
and RM5,170,000) respectively. To minimise the foreign currency risk and interest rate risk
of bank borrowings, the Company has been using forward exchange contracts and/or
cross currency interest rate swap contracts as hedging instruments.

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

 No sensitivity analysis was presented for USD currency which is fully hedged.

 A 10% strengthening or weakening of JPY at the end of the reporting year would have
(decreased)/increased post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rate, remained constant and ignores any impact
of forecasted inter-company transactions.

91

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

2016

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

24.6 Market risk (continued)

24.6.1 Currency risk (continued)

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

  Profit or loss
  2016 2015
   10% 10% 10% 10%
   increase decrease increase decrease
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

JPY   (303) 303 (388) 388

24.6.2 Interest rate risk

 The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due
to changes in interest rates. The Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of
change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.  Investments in equity securities, short
term receivables and payables are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

 Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

 The Company borrows for its operations at fixed and variable rates and monitors the interest
rate exposure by assessing the interest rate gap of interest bearing financial assets and financial

[…]

on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting year was:

   2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities   1,960,000 1,844,000

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities   2,948,177 1,977,667

92

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

2016

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

24.6 Market risk (continued)

24.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedged accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the end of the reporting year would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting year would
have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remained constant.

  Profit or loss
  2016 2015
   100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
   increase decrease increase decrease
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Floating rate   instruments (22,406) 22,406 (14,832) 14,832

24.7 Hedging activities

 Cash flow hedge

 The Company has entered into forward exchange contract and cross currency interest rate swaps to
hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the foreign currency denominated borrowings of RM2,376,872,000
(2015: RM1,678,199,000).The forward exchange contracts and cross currency interest rate swaps
have the same nominal value of RM2,376,872,000 (2015: RM1,678,199,000) and are to be settled in
full upon maturity.

 The following table indicates the years in which the cash flows associated with the derivative financial
assets with carrying amount of RM478,224,000 (2015: derivative financial assets with carrying amount